Public Law 93-186

December 15, 1973.

Designating the Texarkana Dam and Reservoir on the Sulphur River as the "Wright Patman Dam and Lake."

[H. R. 974]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Texarkana Dam and Lake, Sulphur River, Texas, authorized by the Flood Control Act approved July 24, 1946, shall hereafter be known as the Wright Patman Dam and Lake, and any law, regulation, document, or record of the United States in which such project is designated or referred to note-701 passim. shall be held to refer to such project under and by the name of "Wright Patman Dam and Lake".

Wright Patman Dam and Lake, Tex. Designation. 60 Stat. 641. 33 USC 701#

Approved December 15, 1973.

Public Law 93-187

AN ACT

December 15, 1973 [S. 2503]

To name a Federal office building in Dallas, Texas, the "Earle Cabell Federal Building".

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Federal office building and United States courthouse at 1100 Commerce Street, Tex. Dallas, Texas, shall hereafter be known and designated as the "Earle Cabell Federal Building". Any reference in a law, map, regulation, document, record, or other paper of the United States to such building shall be held to be a reference to the Earle Cabell Federal Building. Approved December 15, 1973.

Earle Cabell Federal Building,

Designation.

Public Law 93-188

To provide for participation by the United States in the United Nations environment program.

December 15, 1973 [H. R. 6768]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That this Act may Environment Probe cited as the "United Nations Environment Program Participation gram Participation Act of 1973".

Act of 1973.

Sec. 2. It is the policy of the United States to participate in coordinated international efforts to solve environmental problems of global and international concern, and in order to assist the implementation of this policy, to contribute funds to the United Nations Environmental Fund for the support of international measures to protect and improve the environment.

Sec. 3. There is authorized to be appropriated \$40,000,000 for contributions to the United Nations Environment Fund, which amount is authorized to remain available until expended, and which may be used upon such terms and conditions as the President may specify: Provided, That not more than \$10,000,000 may be appropriated for use in fiscal year 1974.

Approved December 15, 1973.

Appropriation.